Remeasurements are recognized directly in equity.

Other provisions are made where there is an uncertain current
obligation arising from an event that occurred in the past with a
legal or factual cause, which is expected to be claimed and which
can be reliably quantified. The obligation is valued on the basis
of best estimate, taking into account unit costs and overheads.
General administrative, distribution and development costs are not
taken into account.

Liabilities are recognized at their repayment value, which is equiv-
alent to the current market value.

Utilized overdraft facilities are shown in the balance sheet as
short-term loans under short-term financial liabilities.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

72

B. Details of financial instruments

Classification of financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are grouped into different
classes of financial instruments, in line with IAS 39 and IFRS 7.
The categories are also presented in aggregated form.

Category in line
with

IAS 39 and
IFRS 7

Carrying amount
Dec. 31, 2015

€‘000

Fair value
Dec. 31, 2015

€‘000

Carrying amount
Dec. 31, 2014

€‘000

Fair value
Dec. 31, 2014

€‘000

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents LaR 85,802 85,802 114,295 114,295

Securities held as fixed assets AfS 65 65 67 67

Trade accounts receivable  LaR 145,760 145,760 134,846 134,846

Other financial assets LaR 15,164 15,164 12,184 12,184

Other financial assets FApl * 111 111 0 0

Other assets LaR 7,062 7,062 1,909 1,909

Liabilities

Short-term loans and current component
of long-term loans

FLAC

1,386

1,386

1,711

1,711

Capital from profit participation rights and
subordinated loans (short term portion)

FLAC

12

12

1,985

1,985

Trade accounts payable FLAC 106,781 106,781 108,440 108,440

Long-term loans FLAC 2,865 3,210 3,632 4,146

Convertible bonds FLAC 40,434 41,069 39,144 40,117

Capital from profit participation rights and
subordinated loans (short term portion)

FLAC

4,761

7,020

4,332

7,238

Other financial liabilities FLAC 7,962 7,962 6,472 6,472

Other liabilities FLAC 34,650 34,650 38,883 38,883

of which aggregated according to categories in line with IAS 39:

Financial Assets at fair value though profit or loss (FApl) 111 111 0 0

Loans and Receivables (LaR) 253,788 253,788 263,234 263,234

Held-to-Maturity Investments (HtM) 0 0 0 0

Available-for-Sale Financial Assets (AfS) 65 65 67 67

Financial Assets Held for Trading (FAHfT) 0 0 0 0

Financial Liabilities Measured at Amortised Cost (FLAC) 198,851 202,090 204,599 208,992

Financial Liabilities Held for Trading (FLHfT) 0 0 0 0

* first time in financial year 2015

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 73

Cash and cash equivalents, trade accounts receivable and other
receivables mainly have short remaining terms. Their carrying
amounts at the balance sheet date are therefore roughly equivalent
to their fair value.